included in the fair value loss / gain recognised during the year in other comprehensive income.

	 The main level 3 inputs used by the Company are derived and evaluated as follows:

– 	 Discount rate is determined using a Capital Asset Pricing model to calculate a post–tax rate that reflects current
market assessments of the time value of money and the risk specific to HNMPL.

–	 Long–term growth rate is estimated based on historical performance of HNMPL and current market information
for similar type of entities.

	 The significant assumptions used in this valuation technique are as follows:

–	 Discount rate of 17.01% per annum.

– 	 Long–term growth rate of 2% per annum for computation of terminal value; and

– 	 Annual growth in costs are linked to inflation and currency devaluation both of 0.33% per annum respectively, and
revenue are linked to currency devaluation at 4% per annum.

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 Sensitivity analysis of the significant assumptions used in the valuation technique is as follows, with all other variables
held constant as at June 30, 2025:

149

	 Impact on fair value gain

		  +1%	 – 1%

Significant assumptions	 (Rupees in thousand)

	 – Discount rate		   (250,473)	  273,067
	 – Long–term growth rate		   112,841 	  (99,297)
	 – Inflation rate per annum		   (163,692)	  152,048
	 – Interest rate per annum		   63,623 	  (60,664)

21.4	 The fair value of this investment approximates its cost.

			   Restated
	 Note	 2025	 2024
	 (Rupees in thousand)

22	 Employees’ defined benefit plan

22.1 	 Present value of defined benefit obligation	 22.4 	  1,241,582 	  1,031,486
	 Fair value of plan assets	 22.5 	  (1,396,515)	  (1,319,567)
	 Asset recognized in the statement of financial position		   (154,933)	  (288,081)

22.2 	 Charge for the year
	 Salaries, wages and amenities include the following
		  in respect of employees’ pension scheme:
	 Current service cost		   9,520 	  7,599
	 Interest cost		   142,420 	  133,600
	 Interest Income on plan assets		   (185,527)	  (181,488)
					   (33,587)	  (40,289)

22.3	 Remeasurements chargeable in other
		  comprehensive income
	 Remeasurement of plan obligation:
	 Actuarial losses / (gains) from changes in
		  financial assumptions		   184,432 	  77,702
	 Experience adjustments		   5,581 	  48,762
					   190,013 	  126,464
	 Interest income on plan assets		   (14,938)	  (74,741)
					   175,075 	  51,723

22.4 	 The movement in present value of defined
		  benefit obligation is as follows:
	 Present value of defined benefit obligation at
		  beginning of the year		   1,031,486 	  880,488
	 Current service cost		   9,520 	  7,599
	 Interest cost		   142,420 	  133,600
	 Benefits paid		   (131,857)	  (116,665)
	 Benefits due but not paid		   –   	  –
	 Actuarial loss / (gain) from changes in financial assumptions		   184,432 	  77,702
	 Experience adjustments		   5,581 	  48,762
	 Present value of defined benefit obligation at end of the year		   1,241,582 	  1,031,486

Annual Report 2024-25

Notes to the Unconsolidated
Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2025

150

		  2025	 2024
	 (Rupees in thousand)

22.5 	 The movement in fair value of plan
		  assets is as follows:
	 Fair value of plan assets at beginning of the year		   1,319,567 	  1,170,364
	 Interest Income on plan assets		   185,527 	  181,488
	 Contributions		   8,340 	  9,639
	 Benefits paid		   (131,857)	  (116,665)
	 Benefits due but not paid		   –   	  –
	 Return on plan assets, excluding interest income		   14,938 	  74,741
	 Fair value of plan assets at end of the year		   1,396,515 	  1,319,567

	 Actual return on plan assets		   200,465 	  256,229

22.6 	 Plan assets comprise of :
	 Term Deposit Receipts:
	 Zarai Taraqiati Bank Limited		   –   	  905,000
	 United Bank Limited		   920,000 	  –

	 Mutual funds:
	 NAFA Capital Protected Fund		   440,206 	  371,953

	 Accrued interest and bank balance:
	 Bank balances		   14,947 	  31,906
	 Other receivables		   19,585 	  8,931

	 Advance income tax		   1,777 	  1,777
	 Less: Payables		   –   	  –
					   1,396,515 	  1,319,567

	 Investments out of fund have been made in accordance with the provisions of section 218 of the Companies Act, 2017

and the conditions specified thereunder.

22.7 	 Comparison of present value of defined benefit obligation, the fair value of plan assets and the resulting surplus or

deficit of pension fund is as follows:

	 2025	 2024	 2023	 2022	 2021
	 As at June 30			   (Rupees in thousand)

	 Present value of defined
		  benefit obligation	  1,241,582 	  1,031,486 	  880,488 	  960,430 	  1,160,998

	 Less: Fair value of plan assets	  1,396,515 	  1,319,567 	  1,170,364 	  1,103,481 	  1,110,743

[…]

(Rupees in thousand)

	 Fixed rate instruments:
	 Financial liabilities
	 Lease liabilities	 9	  (3,548)	  (8,184)
	 Long–term finances – secured	 7	  (886,736) 	  (1,044,193)

	 Net exposure		   (890,284)	  (1,052,377)

	 Floating rate instruments

	 Financial liabilities
	 Short–term borrowings	 14	  (14,036,499)	  (8,093,310)
	 Long–term finances – secured		   (215,656)	  (269,570)

	 Financial assets
	 Bank balances – deposit accounts	 31	  388,556 	  459,139

	 Net exposure		   (13,863,599)	  (7,903,741)

	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

	 The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore, a change in interest rate at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss of the Company.

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

	 The following analysis demonstrates the sensitivity to a change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant,
of the Company’s profit before tax. This analysis is prepared assuming the amounts of floating rate instruments
outstanding at reporting dates were outstanding for the whole year.

Annual Report 2024-25

Notes to the Unconsolidated
Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2025

172

		  Changes	 Effects on
		  in interest	 profit
		  rate	 before tax

	 (Rupees in thousand)

	 Bank balances – deposit accounts	 2025	 +5%	  19,428
					   –5%	  (19,428)
				   2024 (Restated)	 +5%	  8,096
					   –5%	  (8,096)

	 Short–term borrowings	 2025	 +5%	  (701,825)
					   –5%	  701,825

				   2024 (Restated)	 +5%	  (404,666)
					   –5%	  404,666

	 Long–term finances – secured	 2025	 +5%	  (10,783)
					   –5%	  10,783

				   2024 (Restated)	 +5%	  (13,479)
					   –5%	  13,479

(ii)	 Credit risk

	 Credit risk represents the risk of financial loss being caused if counter party fails to discharge an obligation.

	 Credit risk of the Company arises from deposits with banks and other financial institutions, as well as credit exposures

to customers, including outstanding receivables and committed transactions. The management assesses the credit
quality of the customers, taking into account their financial position, past experience and other factors. Individual risk
limits are set based on internal or external ratings in accordance with limits set by the Board. For banks and financial

[…]

Less: Fair value of plan assets	  (1,396,515)	  (1,319,567)	  (1,170,364)	  (1,103,481)	  (1,110,743)
	 (Surplus) / deficit	  (154,933)	  (288,081)	  (289,876)	  (143,051)	  50,255

	 Experience adjustment on obligation	  184,432 	  77,702 	  (143,808)	  (218,848)	  (89,128)

	 Return on plan assets, excluding
		  interest income	  14,938 	  74,741 	  29,747 	  (17,990)	  (1,530)

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the respective
assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this
is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the
defined benefit obligation / asset to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (present value of the defined
benefit obligation / asset calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period) has been
applied as when calculating the defined benefit obligation / asset recognised in the statement of financial position.
The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to the prior
period.

		  2025	 2024
	 (Rupees in thousand)

	 Discount rate + 100 bps		   1,166 	  976
	 Discount rate – 100 bps		   1,327 	  1,093
	 Salary increase + 100 bps		   1,250 	  1,039
	 Salary increase – 100 bps		   1,234 	  1,025
	 Indexation rate + 100 bps		   1,334 	  1,100

10.1.6	 The Group’s net refund from the pension fund for the year ending June 30, 2026 is expected to be Rs. 3,070 thousand.

		  2025	 2024
	 (Rupees in thousand)

10.2	 Subsidiary staff retirement benefit plan – BCL
	 Employees’ defined benefit plan – liability		   22,659 	  21,867
	 Employees’ defined benefit plan – asset		   (20,059)	  (17,181)

Annual Report 2024-25

228

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2025
		  2025	 2024

			   Funded	  Un–funded 	 Funded	  Un–funded

			   Executives’ 	 Non–Executives’	 Executives’ 	 Non–Executives’
			   Gratuity	 Gratuity	 Gratuity	 Gratuity

		  (Rupees in thousand)

	 Balance sheet reconciliation
	 Present value of defined benefit
	   obligation at  end of year		   (5,584)	  (22,659)	  (10,102)	  (21,867)
	 Less: Fair value of plan assets
	   at end of year		   25,642 	  –   	  27,283 	  –
	 Surplus / (deficit)		   20,058 	  (22,659)	  17,181 	  (21,867)

	 Movement in the present value
	   of defined benefit obligation
	 Balances at beginning of year		   10,102 	  21,867 	  15,194 	  26,981
	 Benefits paid by the plan		   (4,352)	  (1,984)	  (13,836)	  (5,912)
	 Current service costs		   291 	  1,050 	  351 	  1,087
	 Interest cost		   1,143 	  3,251 	  1,542 	  4,154
	 Actuarial (gain) / loss arising from
	   experience adjustment		   (1,600)	  (1,525)	  6,851 	  (4,443)
	 Balance at end of year		   5,584 	  22,659 	  10,102 	  21,867

	 Movement in the fair value
	   of plan assets
	 Balance at beginning of year		   27,283 	  –   	  35,793 	  –
	 Contributions paid into the plan		   143 	  –   	  325 	  –
	 Benefits paid by the plan		   (4,352)	  –   	  (13,836)	  –
	 Interest income		   3,509 	  –   	  4,781 	  –
	 Remeasurement		   (941)	  –   	  220 	  –
	 Balance at end of year		   25,642 	  –   	  27,283 	  –

	 Expense / (income) recognised in
	   profit and loss account
	 Current service costs		   291 	  1,050 	  351 	  1,087
	 Net Interest (income) / cost		   (2,366)	  3,251 	  (3,239)	  4,154
	 (Income) / expense recognised
	   in profit or loss		   (2,075)	  4,301 	  (2,888)	  5,241

	 Remeasurement recognised in
	   other comprehensive income
	 Experience (gains) / losses		   (1,600)	  (1,525)	  6,851 	  (4,443)
	 Remeasurement of fair value of plan assets		   941 	  –   	  (220)	  –
	 Remeasurements		   (659)	  (1,525)	  6,631 	  (4,443)

229

		  2025	 2024

			   Funded	  Un–funded 	 Funded	  Un–funded

			   Executives’ 	 Non–Executives’	 Executives’ 	 Non–Executives’
			   Gratuity	 Gratuity	 Gratuity	 Gratuity

		  (Rupees in thousand)

	 Net recognised liability / (asset)

	 Net recognised (asset) / liability at
	   beginning of year		   (17,181)	  21,867 	  (20,599)	  26,981
	 (Income) / expense recognised in profit or loss	  (2,075)	  4,301 	  (2,888)	  5,241
	 Contribution made during the year to the Fund	  (143)	  (1,984)	  (325)	  (5,912)
	 Remeasurements recognised in other
	   comprehensive income / (loss)		   (659)	  (1,525)	  6,631 	  (4,443)
	 Recognised (asset) / liability at end of year	  	 (20,058)	  22,659 	  (17,181)   	  21,867

	 Plan assets comprise of following:
	 Mutual funds		   25,000 	  –   	  10,000 	  –
	 Cash at bank		   642 	  –   	  17,283 	  –
	 Total plan asset		   25,642 	  –   	  27,283 	  –

	 Actuarial assumptions
	 Discount rate		  11.75%	 11.75%	 14.75%	 14.75%
	 Future salary increases		  11.75%	 10.75%	 14.75%	 13.75%

	 Mortality was assumed to be SLIC (2001–2005) table.

		  2025	 2024
	 (Rupees in thousand)

	 Maturity profile of the defined benefit obligation
	 Distribution of timing of benefit payments
	 One year		   3,137 	  5,861
	 Two years		   6,150 	  4,600
	 Three years		   6,853 	  6,671
	 Four years		   819 	  7,645
	 Five years		   2,802 	  936
	 Six years to ten years		   21,137 	  28,497

		  Impact on defined benefit obligation

	 Change in 	 Increase in 	 Decrease in

	 assumption	 assumption	 assumption

	 Sensitivity analysis for actuarial assumptions
	 Discount rate at June 30, 2025	 0.50%	  (1,439)	  1,620
	 Future salary increases	 0.50%	  1,484 	  (1,340)

Annual Report 2024-25

230

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2025
	 There is no significant change in the obligation if life expectancy increases by 1 year.

	 The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant.
In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the
sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions, the same method (present value of the
defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period) has been
applied as when calculating the liabilities recognised within the statement of financial position.

[…]

to these consolidated financial statements. The fair value loss of Rs. 173,770 thousand (2024: fair value gain of Rs.
279,272 thousand) is included in the fair value gain recognised during the year in other comprehensive income.

	 The main level 3 inputs used by the Group are derived and evaluated as follows:

–	 Discount rate is determined using a Capital Asset Pricing model to calculate a post–tax rate that reflects current
market assessments of the time value of money and the risk specific to HNMPL.

–	 Long term growth rate is estimated based on expected future performance of HNMPL and current market
information for similar type of entities.

247

	 The significant assumptions used in this valuation technique are as follows:

–	 Discount rate of 17.01% per annum.

–	 Long term growth rate of 2% per annum for computation of terminal value; and

–	 Annual growth in costs are linked to inflation and currency devaluation both of 0.33% per annum respectively, and
revenue are also linked to currency devaluation at 4% per annum.

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 Sensitivity analysis of the significant assumptions used in the valuation technique are as follows, with all other variables
held constant as at June 30, 2025:

	 Impact on fair value gain

		  +1%	 – 1%

Significant assumptions	 (Rupees in thousand)

	 – Discount rate		   (250,473)	  273,067
	 – Long term growth rate		   112,841 	  (99,297)
	 – Inflation rate per annum		   (163,692)	  152,048
	 – Interest rate		   63,623 	  (60,664)

22.2	 The fair value of this investment approximates its cost.

	 Note	 2025	 2024
	 (Rupees in thousand)

23	 Long term loans and advances
	 Loan to employees:
	 Company loan	 23.1	  8,606 	  6,203
	 Motor cycle loan	 23.2	  1,724 	  2,859
				   23.3	  10,330 	  9,062
	 Less: Current portion included in current assets	 28	  (452)	  (918)
					   9,878 	  8,144

23.1	 These represent interest free loans to employees secured against their gratuity and provident fund balances. These

loans are repayable in monthly installments over a period of twenty four months for executives and thirty six months for
workers. They have not been carried at amortized cost since the impact of discounting is not material.

23.2	 This represents interest free loans to employees for purchase of motor cycles secured by joint registration of motor

cycles in the name of the Group and employees. These loans are repayable in monthly instalments over a period of
sixty months. They have not been carried at amortized cost since the impact of discounting is not material.